

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....5

I. The SEC’s Administrative Prosecution Violates Article III and Is Therefore Void *Ab Initio*5

 A. The SEC’s Administrative Prosecution Implicates Private Rights..... 5

 B. The Constitution Exclusively Vests the Judicial Power To Find Facts and Independently Interpret the Law in Article III Courts6

 C. The SEC Cannot Possess or Exercise Article III Judicial Power8

 D. The Commissioners Are Usurpers In An Unlawful Office Whose Inhouse Enforcement Actions Are *Void Ab Initio* 12

II. The SEC’s Administrative Prosecution Violates Due Process.....13

 A. The SEC’s Administrative Process Is Rigged Against Respondents 14

- B. The SEC’s Combination of Investigative, Prosecutorial, and Judicial Functions Violates Due Process.....15
- III. The Time Has Come to Enforce Article I’s Vesting Clause.....16
 - A. The Forum-Selection Provisions Implicate Article I16
 - B. Article I’s Vesting Clause Protects Liberty ...18
 - C. Line-Drawing Questions Should Not Deter Enforcement of the Separation of Powers19
 - D. This Court Should Jettison the “Intelligible Principle” Remark25
 - E. Enforcing Article I’s Vesting Clause Will Have Salutary Effects25
- Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	27
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	23
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023)	21, 23, 24
<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	27, 28
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	27
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	18

<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	23, 24
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2, 3, 8
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	13
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	17
<i>Den Ex Dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	5
<i>Donziger v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 868 (2023)	15
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	7, 20, 23
<i>Ex parte Bakelite Corp.</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929)	17

<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Garland</i> , 64 F.4th 62 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Gebhart v. SEC</i> , 595 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 27
<i>Hildreth’s Heirs v. M’Intire’s Devisee</i> , 24 Ky. 206 (Ky. 1829).....	13
<i>Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>In re Renewable Energy Dev. Corp.</i> , 792 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023).....	26, 27
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	25
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Com v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	18

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	16, 17
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	9
<i>Meadows v. SEC</i> , 119 F.3d 1219 (5th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856).....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	27
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	13
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	17
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	5, 7, 12

<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	23, 24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 8, 12, 24
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Shankland v. Washington</i> , 30 U.S. 390 (1831).....	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U. S. 462 (2011).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	19, 25, 26, 28
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	14, 16, 17
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. 40 (1851).....	13

<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Pheasant</i> , No. 21-cr-00024, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72572 (D. Nev. Apr. 26, 2023)	21
<i>VanCook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	2, 19, 20, 25, 28
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	15
Constitution	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	4, 17, 19
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	17
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	7, 9, 17

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	17
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(1).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13	10
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Other Authorities	
Adam Katz, <i>Eventual Judicial Review</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 1139 (2018).....	14
Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 103 (2018)	15
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , Reg., July/Aug. 1980	26

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of the Precise Text of the Constitution,</i> 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014)	18
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches,</i> 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	7, 8
Evan D. Bernick, <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact- Finding Unlawful?,</i> 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018).....	6, 7, 11
Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	2
Federalist No. 75 (Hamilton).....	20
Gary Lawson, <i>A Private-Law Framework for the Subdelegation, in The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court: Perspectives on the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds. 2022)	23
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State,</i> 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994).....	12
Gideon Mark, <i>Response: SEC Enforcement Discretion,</i> 94 Tex. L. Rev. Online 261 (2016)	14

- Gideon Mark,
SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings,
 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016)..... 14
- Jed S. Rakoff, U.S. Dist. Judge for the S.
 Dist. of N.Y., PLI Securities Regulation
 Institute Keynote Address: Is the S.E.C.
 Becoming a Law Unto Itself? (Nov. 5,
 2014),<https://securitiesdiary.files.wordpress.com/2014/11/rakoff-pli-speech.pdf>..... 14
- Jennifer Mascott,
Constitutionally Conforming Agency Adjudication,
 2 Loyola U. Chi. J. Reg. Comp. 22 (2017) .. 11, 12
- Jennifer Mascott,
Early Customs Laws and Delegation,
 87 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1388 (2019)..... 23
- Mila Sohoni,
The Major Questions Quartet,
 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022)..... 28
- Naomi Rao,
Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress,
 90 N.Y. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015) 21, 26
- Paul Larkin,
Revitalizing the Nondelegation Doctrine,
 23 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 238 (2022)..... 22

Philip Hamburger,
Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014)..... 10

Ronald A. Cass, *Separating Powers in the
Administrative State: Understanding
Delegation, Discretion, and Deference*, C.
Boyden Gray Center for the Study of the
Administrative State Research Paper
No. 23-22 (Sept. 20, 2023),
[https://administrativestate.gmu.edu/wp-
content/uploads/2023/08/23-22_Cass-
1.pdf](https://administrativestate.gmu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/23-22_Cass-1.pdf)..... 20, 22

Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson,
*The Depravity of the 1930s and the
Modern Administrative State*,
94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2019) 2, 4

The Administrative State Before the
Supreme Court: Perspectives on the
Nondelegation Doctrine (Peter J.
Wallison & John Yoo eds. 2022) 22

Thomas J. Philbrick,
*A Purple Garment for Their Nakedness:
Wilson, Hegel, and the Non-Delegation
Doctrine*,
14 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 30 (2021) 26
